

**Nos. 19-1025 & 19-1064**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**NAPLETON 1050, INC.  
D/B/A NAPLETON CADILLAC OF LIBERTYVILLE**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROCK BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JARED D. CANTOR**  
*Senior Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2996**  
**(202) 273-0016**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history .....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Napleton purchases the dealership, retaining all service technicians; from June to October, Napleton treats William Russell as an employee on disability leave .....	4
B. The technicians conduct an organizing campaign; Russell and Geisler participate in union activity; Inman questions why technicians could not wait before unionizing and Napleton urges technicians to vote no; technicians vote for union representation .....	6
C. Days after technicians vote in favor of union representation, Napleton lays off Geisler, saying it was because of the union vote, and discharges Russell, identifying a coworker as the instigator of the union campaign.....	8
D. After the technicians strike, Napleton orders them to remove their toolboxes, contrary to its practice; before the technicians could hire tow trucks to transport their toolboxes, Napleton rolls them outdoors .....	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	19
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its Order remedying its finding that Napleton violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling Geisler he was being laid off because employees selected the Union .....	19
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Napleton violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by laying off Geisler and discharging Russell in retaliation for employees selecting the Union as their bargaining representative.....	21
A. The Act prohibits employers from taking an adverse action against an employee in retaliation for employees’ union activity .....	21
B. Napleton unlawfully laid off Geisler and discharged Russell in retaliation for employees selecting the Union as their representative ...	24
1. Napleton knew about employees’ union activity .....	25
2. Napleton unlawfully laid off Geisler .....	26
a. Napleton’s admission and the timing of its action establish its unlawful motive for laying off Geisler .....	26
b. Napleton failed to prove its affirmative defense that it would have laid off Geisler on October 27 absent employee’s vote to unionize .....	29
3. Napleton unlawfully discharged Russell .....	33
a. Napleton’s own statements, the timing of its action, and the pretextual nature of its defense establish its unlawful motive for discharging Russell .....	33
b. Napleton’s reason for discharging Russell was pretextual; thus, it necessarily failed to prove that it would have taken the same action absent employees’ union activity .....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Napleton violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by creating the impression employees’ union activities were under surveillance.....	39
A. An employer’s conduct violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act if it reasonably tends to create an impression that employees’ protected activities are under surveillance .....	39
B. Inman’s statement to Russell created the impression employees’ union activities were under surveillance .....	40
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Napleton violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by ordering the removal of employees’ toolboxes and pushing them outside in retaliation for protected strike activity .....	43
V. The Board acted within its discretion in resolving Napleton’s procedural claims.....	47
A. Napleton’s challenges fail because it has not shown prejudice .....	47
B. In any event, the Board did not abuse its discretion .....	48
1. The Board did not abuse its discretion by sequestering one of Napleton’s attorneys.....	49
2. The Board did not abuse its discretion by denying counsel’s unexplained request to retain witness affidavits .....	50
3. The Board did not abuse its discretion by refusing to issue subpoena sanctions .....	52
Conclusion .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
*800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB, 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	47-48
Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB, 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB, 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	39
Birch Run Welding, 269 NLRB 756 (1984), enforced, 761 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1985).....	22
Brink's, Inc., 360 NLRB 1206 (2014).....	35
Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB, 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
Cadillac of Naperville, 368 NLRB No. 3, 2019 WL 2475638 (June 12, 2019).....	51
Cayuga Med. Ctr. at Ithaca, Inc., 365 NLRB No. 170, 2017 WL 6554389 (Dec. 16, 2017), enforced mem., 748 F. App'x 341 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	30
CC1 Ltd. P'ship v. NLRB, 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
*CGLM, Inc., 350 NLRB 974 (2007), enforced mem., 280 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2008).....	44
Charter Commc'ns, LLC, 366 NLRB No. 46, 2018 WL 1522489 (Mar. 27, 2018).....	41

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. Corp.-Syracuse Div.</i> , 305 NLRB 152 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1094 (1996).....	22
<i>Exterior Sys., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 677 (2002).....	39
<i>First Data Res., Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 713 (1979).....	42
* <i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 24, 30, 35
* <i>Frontier Tel. of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 181 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Greater Omaha Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015).....	43
* <i>Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 554 (1995).....	49, 50
<i>Guille Steel Prod. Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 537 (1991).....	22
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Schnabel Found.</i> , 946 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 28
<i>Jewish Home for the Elderly of Fairfield Cty.</i> , 343 NLRB 1069 (2004).....	41
<i>Johnston Fire Servs., LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 49, 2019 WL 105602 (Jan. 3, 2019).....	43
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18, 23
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>*L’Eggs Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23, 27
<i>MEK Arden, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 755 F. App’x 12 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	22
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
* <i>NY Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26-27, 31, 33, 48
* <i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 38, 42
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21, 22, 23
* <i>Print Fulfillment Servs.</i> , 361 NLRB 1243 (2014).....	27, 29
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>PruittHealth-Va. Park, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
* <i>Royal Manor Convalescent Hosp., Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 354 (1996), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 141 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998).....	40, 41-42
<i>Sheet Metal Workers, Local 270 v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	53
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39, 47, 49, 50
* <i>Tito Contractors, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 47, 2018 WL 1559885 (Mar. 29, 2018) <i>enforced mem.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2019 WL 2563139 (D.C. Cir. May 24, 2019).....	23, 27
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emps. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 799 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 64 (2003).....	50, 52
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2 (29 U.S.C. § 152 (3)) .....	42
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	21, 39
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))....	2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 19, 21, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44,
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 4, 13, 21
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 18, 19, 38, 42
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.118(e)(1).....	50
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part 1) § 10394.9 (2019).....	50-51
